



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ TEST.CAS. 71/2021
NEENA BARNWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Mr. Akshit Mishra, Ms. Sanskriti Sankutla Gupta, Ms. Manasvi Negi, Ms. Simran Kaur, Mr. Gaurav Meena and Mr. A. Laharia, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, PC for GNCTD with Mr. Fateh Singh Bhullar, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Chaudhary and Ms. Preeti Shah, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

18.09.2024

%

I.A. 39745/2024 (under Section 24 CPC to consolidate the Suit No. CS(OS) 293/2024 and CS(OS) 294/2024 with TEST.CAS. 71/2021)

1. Issue notice. The learned counsel named above accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicants.
2. Let reply to the application be filed within a period of two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.
3. List before Court on 07.11.2024, the date already fixed.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2024/dss