



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ TEST.CAS. 71/2021  
NEENA BARNWAL .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Simranjeet Kaur, Adv.  
(joined through VC)

versus

STATE & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, Panel  
Counsel, GNCTD with Mr. Fateh  
Singh Bullar, Adv. for R-1/State  
Mr. Praveen Singh, Adv. (joined  
through VC) & Mr. Sunil  
Chaudhary, Adv. for R-2

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA  
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **07.10.2024**

**IA No.39745/2024 under Section 24 of CPC moved by  
the plaintiff**

It is stated by learned counsel for the respondent no.2 that he has filed reply but the same is lying under objections. Learned counsel for the respondent no.2 is directed to take requisite steps to bring the same on record.

It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner that she has not received copy of the same, to which learned counsel for the respondent no.2 undertakes to supply the same within two days through email. Thereafter, rejoinder, if any, be filed by the plaintiff within two weeks with copy to the opposite side as a last and final opportunity.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

**LA. 4234/2024 (under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC filed by  
respondent no.2)**

Reply to the captioned IA has not been filed by the petitioner till date. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks sometime to file the same. Strongly opposed. In the



interest of justice and subject to imposition to cost of Rs.1000/- upon the petitioner to be paid to the applicant, the last and final opportunity is granted to the petitioner to file reply within two weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on 04.11.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 7, 2024/ab**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*