



\$~O-15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 71/2021, I.A. 4234/2024 & I.A. 11159/2021

NEENA BARNWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Ms. Sanskriti Gupta, Mr. Simranjeet Kaur, Ms. Manasvi Negi and Ms. Akshita Mishra, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, PC for GNCTD with Mr. Abhimanyu, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Monga and Mr. Mohit Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

13.11.2025

I.A. 11161/2021 (for filing original death certificate document)

I.A. 4744/2022 (under Order 7(14) (3) of CPC)

List before the concerned Joint Registrar 15.01.2026.

I.A. 39745/2024 (for consolidation of suit with test case 71/2021)

1. The instant application has been rendered infructuous as the matters have already been consolidated.

2. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 16807/2025 (delay in filing the rejoinder)

1. For the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed and



the delay of 257 days in filing the application stands condoned.

2. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 16808/2025 (for delay in filing the rejoinder to application under order XII Rule 6 CPC)

1. For the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 425 days in filing the application stands condoned.

2. Application stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 71/2021, I.A. 4234/2024 & I.A. 11159/2021

1. List along with CS(OS) 293/2024 on 19.03.2026.

2. In the meantime, let the matter continue to proceed before the concerned Joint Registrar on 15.01.2026. Thereafter, the date before the Court shall be assigned by the concerned Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/P/AMG