



\$~36 to 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 293/2024 and I.A. 42410/2024

SANJAY BARNWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Ms. Akshita Mishra, Ms. Simranjet Kaur and Ms. Manasvi Negi, Advocates.

versus

SHEKHAR BARNWAL AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Dr. Ishaan Swarana Sharma, Mr. Shubham Shukla, Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund Rajan, Advocates for D1 with defendant no.1 in person.

37

+ TEST.CAS. 71/2021 and I.A. 11159/2021, I.A. 11161/2021, I.A. 4744/2022, I.A. 4234/2024 and I.A. 2175/2026

NEENA BARNWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Ms. Akshita Mishra, Ms. Simranjet Kaur and Ms. Manasvi Negi, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Advocate for Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel, GNCTD. Dr. Ishaan Swarana Sharma, Mr. Shubham Shukla, Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund Rajan, Advocates for D2 with defendant no.2 in person.

38

+ CS(OS) 294/2024

SHEKHAR BARNWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Ishaan Swarana Sharma, Mr.



Shubham Shukla, Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund Rajan, Advocates with plaintiff in person.

versus

SANJAY BARNWAL AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Ms. Akshita Mishra, Ms. Simranjet Kaur and Ms. Manasvi Negi, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

19.03.2026

%

1. Ms. Shobha Gupta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs in CS(OS) 293/2024, petitioner in TEST.CAS. 71/2021 and defendants in CS(OS) 294/2024, who has joined through VC, submits that pleadings in all the applications are complete. However, she prays for time to appear physically and make her submissions.

2. At request, re-notify on 19.08.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MARCH 19, 2026/jg