



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 71/2021 and I.A. 16808/2025

NEENA BARNWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta and Ms. Akshita Mishra, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for GNCTD.

Dr. Ishaan Swarana Sharma, Mr. Shubham Shukla, Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund Ranjan, Advocates for R2 with R2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

20.04.2026

%

1. The present matter has been received on transfer.
2. Ms. Shobha Gupta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that she has filed an application seeking recall of order dated 04.11.2024 whereby the right of the petitioner to file reply to IA. 4234/2024 was ordered to be closed. However, according to her, the application is lying under objection.
3. Let learned counsel for the petitioner pursue with the Registry and have the application listed before the Court before the next date of hearing.
4. Re-notify on 19.08.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 20, 2026/jg