



\$~71

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 71/2021 & I.A. 14082/2026, O.A. 136/2026

NEENA BARNWAL .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta and Ms.  
Simranjeet Kaur, Advs.

Versus

STATE & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, PC for GNCTD.  
Dr. Ishaan Swarana Sharma, Mr.  
Shubham Shukla, Ms. Shambhavi  
Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund  
Ranjan, Advs. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**19.05.2026**

%

1. The learned counsel for the parties, on instructions from their respective clients, who are present in the Court state that they would like to explore the possibility of amicable settlement through mediation.
2. In view of the above, parties are referred to mediation under the aegis of Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre (Samadhan). Accordingly, the parties are directed to appear before the Centre on 21.05.2026 at 03:00 p.m.
3. List before Court for reporting settlement, if any, on 19.08.2026, the date already fixed.
4. The Organizing Secretary is requested to appoint some senior mediator in the present matter.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**MAY 19, 2026/dss**